

NANCY Z. PALEY,

Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, FORMERLY
FLEET BANK, FIRST JERSEY
BANK, FORMERLY WESTMINSTER
BANK, FORMERLY SUMMIT BANK;
ANGELA SENTORE; AND DOES ONE
THROUGH FIFTY (FICTITIOUS
PARTIES),

Respondent/Cross-
Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-004391-07T3

DOCKET NO. A-005519-07T2

DOCKET NO. A-005864-07T2

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM:

Superior Court of New Jersey
Union County, Law Division

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Katherine R. Dupuis, J.S.C.

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND NEW JERSEY
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

David M. Cedar
100 Century Parkway
Suite 305
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
(856) 702-6630
dcedar@mcglegal.com

Michael D. Halbfish, Esq.
Tunney & Halbfish
208 Main St.
PO Box 876
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
(732) 636-4900
michaelhalbfish@gmail.com

Attorneys for NJAJ

Julie Nepveu
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

Fred Shahrooz Scampato
Attorney at Law
445 East Broad Street
Westfield, New Jersey 07090
(908) 301-9095
Scampato@aol.com

Attorneys for AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The CFA And The UCC Apply To Banks To Protect
 Consumers.....5

 A. Mrs. Paley Raises Claims With Respect To
 Her Customer Agreement That Are Distinct
 From Her UCC Claims.....6

 B. The CFA and UCC Provide Cumulative
 Coverage.....13

 C. The CFA’s Fee-Shifting Provisions Make
 The Marketplace Safer.....18

 II. The CFA Is An Important Tool To Combat The
 Growing Problem Of Identity Theft.....21

 A. Identity Theft Is A Growing Problem That
 Threatens Public Trust In The Banking
 System.....24

 B. Older People Are Uniquely Vulnerable To
 Identity Theft.....27

 C. Financial Institutions Have A Duty to
 Protect Against Identity Theft.....29

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assoc. Home Equity Servs., Inc. v. Troup, 343 N.J. Super.
254 (App. Div. 2001)..... 9-10, 13

Barrow v. Falck, 977 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 19

Carozza v. Bank Of Am., Not Reported in A.2d, 2008
WL 4964001, (Nov. 24, 2008).....21

City Check Cashing, Inc. v. Mfr. Hanover Trust Co., 166 N.J.
49 (2001).....11

Commonwealth ex rel. Zimmerman v. Nickel, 26 Pa. D. & C.3d
115 (C.P. Mercer City, 1983).....18

Daaleman v. Elizabethtown Gas Co., 77 N.J. 267 (1978)..... 11

Farmers & Merchant State Bank v. Ferguson, 605 S.W.2d 918
(Tex. Civ. App. 1980), modified on other grounds, 617 S.W.2d
918 (Tex. 1981).....17

First Atl. Fed. Credit Union v. Perez, 391 N.J. Super. 419
(2007).....20

Gibson v. World Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 128 Cal. Rptr. 2d 19
(Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....17

Gramatan Home Investors Corp. v. Starling, 470 A.2d 1157
Vt. 1983)..... 19

Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust, 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 369
(Cal. Ct. App. 2006)..... 12

Hy-Grade Oil Co. v. New Jersey Bank, 138 N.J. Super. 112
(App. Div. 1975)..... 12

Kugler v. Romain, 58 N.J. 522 (1971).....10

Lee v. First Union Nat’l Bank, A-58-08 (N.J. Jun. 3, 2009)..... 8

Lemelledo v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am., 150 N.J.
255 (1997)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Lor-Mar/Toto, Inc. v. First Constitution Bank, 376 N.J.
Super. 520 (App. Div. 2005)..... 10, 11, 12

Madsen v. Western Am. Mortg. Co., 694 P.2d 1228 (Ariz. Ct.
App. 1985).....17

<u>McKeown Brand v. Trump Castle Hotel & Casino</u> , 132 <u>N.J.</u> 546 (1993)	21
<u>Morse v. Mut. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Whitman</u> , 536 <u>F. Supp.</u> 1271 (Mass. Dist. Ct. 1972)	17
<u>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</u> , 390 <u>U.S.</u> 400 (1968) ...	18, 19
<u>Normand Josef Enters., Inc. v. Conn. Nat. Bank</u> , 646 <u>A.2d</u> 1289 (Conn. 1994)	16
<u>Patrick v. Union State Bank</u> , 681 <u>So.2d</u> 1364 (Ala. 1996)	18
<u>Penn. Nat'l Turf Club v. Bank of West Jersey</u> , 158 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 196 (App. Div. 1978)	11
<u>Raymer v. Bay State Nat'l Bank</u> , 424 <u>N.E.2d</u> 515 (Mass. 1981)	17
<u>Safeguard Inv. Corp. v. Colville</u> , 404 <u>A.2d</u> 720 (Pa. 1979)	18
<u>Skeer v. EMK Motors, Inc.</u> , 187 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 465 (1982)	19
<u>State ex. rel. Bryant v. R&A Inv.</u> , 985 <u>S.W.2d</u> 299 (Ark. 1999)	17
<u>Villegas v. Transamerica Fin. Servs.</u> , 708 <u>P.2d</u> 781 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	17
<u>Wyche v. Unsatisfied Claim & Judgment Fund</u> , 383 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 554, (App. Div. 2006)	21

Legislative History

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108-159, § 114, 117 Stat. 1960 (2003) (codified as amended at 15 <u>U.S.C.A.</u> § 1681m(b) (2) (e))	29
S. Rep. No. 93-151, <u>as reprinted in</u> 1974 <u>U.S.C.C.A.N.</u> 7702	20

Regulations

16 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 603.2 (a)	22
16 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 603.2 (b)	22
16 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 681.2 (b) (3) (i)	30
16 <u>C.F.R.</u> § 681.2 (d)	30, 31

16 C.F.R. § 681 Supp. A. to App. A.....30

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 12A:3-103(a) (7)10

N.J.S.A. 12A:4-406.....6

N.J.S.A. 12A:4-406(f)9

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1(c)7, 8

N.J.S.A. 56:8-2.13.....6, 14

UCC § 4-406(f)9

R. 1:4-8.....20

Other Authorities

Am. Banker's Ass'n, Industry Practices: Risk Based Fraud
Detection Systems 1 (2005), [http://www.aba.com/NR/
rdonlyres/34AE858F-09B6-11D5-AB75-00508B95258D/39073/
wprulesbasedsystems05.pdf](http://www.aba.com/NR/rdonlyres/34AE858F-09B6-11D5-AB75-00508B95258D/39073/wprulesbasedsystems05.pdf).....31

Am. Bankers Ass'n, Signature Verification Evolution to
Exception Check Review (2000), [http://www.aba.
com/NR/rdonlyres/34AE858F-09B6-11D5-AB75-
00508B95258D/30733/SigVerWhitePaper.pdf](http://www.aba.com/NR/rdonlyres/34AE858F-09B6-11D5-AB75-00508B95258D/30733/SigVerWhitePaper.pdf).....8

Elderly Vulnerable to ID Thieves, [http://www.identity
theft.com/index.php/article/elderly_vulnerable_id_
thieves](http://www.identitytheft.com/index.php/article/elderly_vulnerable_id_thieves) (last visited Jun. 18, 2009).....27, 28

Chris Hoofnagle, Measuring Identity Theft at Top Banks
Version 1.5) 18 (unpublished manuscript, on file with,
Berkeley Center for Law and Technology) (2008),
<http://repositories.cdlib.org/bclt/lts/45>.....25, 26
